www.kexin.com.cn 1
       DiodesSMD Type
Schottky Barrier Rectifier
KBR5U10SPR5
 Unit: mm TO-277B
4.
30
 m
ax
3.
75
 m
in
1.
30
 m
ax
1.
00
 m
in
0.85 min
1.30 max
1.
95
 m
ax
1.
65
 m
in
0.
43
 m
ax
0.
15
 m
in
1.
05
 m
ax
0.
75
 m
in
5. 50 max
5. 25 mi n
6.70 max
6.35 min
3. 55 max
3. 05 mi n
1. 40 max
1.10  min
1.
95
 m
ax
1.
65
 m
in
0. 45 mi n
0. 75 max
Left Pin
Right Pin
Note:   Pins Left & Right must
       be electrically connected
       at the printed circuit board.
Bottomside
Heat Sink
Features
Guard Ring Die Construction for Transient Protection
High Maximum Junction Temperature
Very Low Leakage Current
Highly Stable Oxide Passivated Junction
Low Forward Voltage Drop
High Forward Surge Current Capability
Absolute Maximum Ratings (@TA = +25°C, unless otherwise specified.)
Single phase, half wave, 60Hz, resistive or inductive load.For capacitance load, derate current by 20%.
Parameter Symbol Rating Unit
 Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage VRRM
 Working Peak Reverse Voltage VRWM 100 V
 DC Blocking Voltage VR
 RMS Reverse Voltage VR(RMS) 71 V
 Average Rectified Output Current IO 5
 Non-Repetitive Peak Forward Surge Current
 8.3ms Single half sine-wave Superimposed on Rated Load
IFSM 250
A
Thermal Characteristics
Characteristic Symbol Typ Max Unit
 Typical Power Dissipation (Note 3) PD 2.5  W
 Thermal Resistance Junction to Case (Note 5) R JC 5
 Thermal Resistance Junction to Soldering Point R JS 2
 Thermal Resistance Junction to Ambient Air (Note 1) TA = 25°C R JA 85
 Thermal Resistance Junction to Ambient Air (Note 2) TA = 25°C R JA 70
 Thermal Resistance Junction to Ambient Air (Note 3) TA = 25°C R JA 45
 Operating and Storage Temperature Range TJ -65 to +175
/W
       Diodes  SMD Type
Schottky Barrier Rectifier
KBR5U10SPR5
 Electrical Characteristics (@TA = 25°C, unless otherwise specified.)
Parameter Symbol Test Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
 Reverse breakdown voltage (Note 4) V(BR)R  IR= 3.5 A 100
 IF= 5 A, TS = 25°C 0.71
 IF= 5 A, TS = 125°C 0.58
 IF= 10 A, TS = 25°C 0.8
 IF= 10 A, TS = 125°C 0.66
 VR= 100 V, TS = 25°C 3.5 A
 VR= 100 V, TS = 125°C 4.5 mA
Notes: 1.FR-4 PCB, 2 oz. Copper, minimum recommended pad layout.
          2.Polymide PCB, 2 oz. Copper, minimum recommended pad layout.
          3.Polymide PCB, 2 oz. Copper. Cathode pad dimensions 9.4mm x 7.2mm. Anode pad dimensions 2.7mm x 1.6mm.
          4.Short duration pulse test used to minimize self-heating effect.
          5.Device mounted on Polymide 10cm x 10cm copper PC board,
 Forward voltage
V
 Reverse leakage current (Note 10)
VF
IR
0
1
4
3
2
0 31 2 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
P
, P
O
W
E
R
 D
IS
S
IP
AT
I O
N
 (W
)
D
I , AVERAGE RECTIFIED OUTPUT CURRENT (A)
Fig. 1 Forward Power Dissipation
O(AV)
0
V , INSTANTANEOUS FORWARD VOLTAGE (V)
Fig. 2 Typical Forward Characteristics
F
I
, I
N
S
TA
N
TA
N
E
O
U
S
 F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
(A
)
F
10
1
100m
1m
10m
100
100μ
10μ
 Typical  Characterisitics
www.kexin.com.cn 3
       DiodesSMD Type
Schottky Barrier Rectifier
KBR5U10SPR5
0 20 40 60 80 100
V , INSTANTANEOUS REVERSE VOLTAGE (V)
Fig. 3 Typical Reverse Characteristics
R
I
, I
N
ST
A
N
T A
N
E
O
U
S
 R
E
V
E
R
S
E
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
(A
)
R
0 20 40 60 80 100
V , INSTANTANEOUS REVERSE VOLTAGE (V)
Fig. 4 Typical Reverse Characteristics
R
I
, I
N
ST
A
N
TA
N
E
O
U
S
 R
E
V
E
R
S
E
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
(A
)
R
0
C
, T
O
TA
L
C
A
PA
C
IT
A
N
C
E
 (p
F)
T
V , DC REVERSE VOLTAGE (V)
Fig. 5 Total Capacitance vs. Reverse Voltage
R
f = 1MHz
0
I
, A
V
ER
A
G
E
 R
E
C
TI
FI
E
D
 O
U
TP
U
T
C
U
R
R
E
N
T
(A
)
O
(A
V
)
T , AMBIENT TEMPERATURE (°C)
Fig. 6 Forward Current Derating Curve
A
0
40
20
200
180
160
140
120
100
80
60
0 25 50 75 100
T
, D
E
R
AT
E
D
 A
M
B
IE
N
T
TE
M
P
E
R
AT
U
R
E
 (°
C
)
A
V , DC REVERSE VOLTAGE (V)
Fig. 7  Operating Temperature Derating
R